Sell dated 07.11.2016 in respect of three commercial units bearing Nos. S-1, 

S-2 and S-3 situated in a commercial project named “MGI Mansion”, located 

at Khasra Nos. 966 and 967, Village Noor Nagar, Tehsil and District 

Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh.  The total sale consideration agreed between the 

parties was Rs. 1,72,21,200/- (Rupees One Crore Seventy-two Lakh Twenty-

one Thousand and Two Hundred only), which was admittedly paid by the 

complainant to the proprietorship firm.  Under the terms of the Agreement, 

the vendor was obliged to execute and register the Sale Deed(s) in favour of 

the complainant on or before 30.09.2018, and in the event of failure to do so,

[...]

of the said Commercial Unit(s) registered in favour of the Second 

Party till 30-09-2018, then the Second party shall be entitled to 
the refund of Full & Final Payment given against the said 

Commercial Unit(s). In such an eventuality, the First Party shall 

be liable to pay a compensation of Rs. 15000/- (Rupees Fifteen 

Thousand Only) Per day after 30-09-2018 which will be over & 

above the Full & Final payment amount.  

7b) That the first party will also provide irrevocable Authority 

Letter in the name of Mr. Narinder Kumar Midha S/o Late Shri 
K.N. Midha R/o House No.

[...]

Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-110026, enabling him to execute the 

Power of Attorney, Sale Deed, Agreement to Sell, whichever is 

applicable and receive consideration/Free transfer to third party 

for the said commercial units.  

7c) That the First Party also confirms for an appreciation amount 

of Rs. 35,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Lakh only) to the Second 

Party if First Party will not be able to deliver the mentioned 
commercial units in schedule course of time and a post-dated 

cheque no. 057141 drawn on Central Bank of India, Ghaziabad 

Dt. 30-09-2018 issued to Second Party.”